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DECISION 

The San Dieguito Faculty Association (hereafter Association 

or Charging Party} excepts to the hearing officer's dismissal 

of an unfair practice charge filed against the San Dieguito 

Union High School District (hereafter District). The hearing 

officer concluded that the charges were untimely filed, 

pursuant to section 3541.5 of the Educational Employment 

Rel ations Act (hereafter EERA), and he therefore dismissed the 

charges without leave to amend.l 

lThe EERA is codified at sections 3540 et seq. o f the 
Government Code. Unless otherwise indicated, all citations are 
to the Government Code. 



Based on an examination of the entire record, and in light 

of the exceptions filed, the hearing officer's proposed 

dismissal of the charges is affirmed, for the reasons discussed 

below. 

FACTS 

As stated by the hearing officer, the relevant facts are as 

follows: 

The Association originally filed an unfair practice charge 

on May 23, 1979, alleging conduct in violation of subsections 

3543. 5 ( a) , (b} , and ( c) . 2 In summary the charges alleged: 

1. During the 1977-78 school year the District 

unilaterally changed the terms and conditions of employment of 

certificated employees which had been established by past 

practice and incorporated into the 1977-80 negotiated 

contract. The unilateral change required employees to remain 

2Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part: 

It shall be unlawful for a public school 
employer to: 

(a} Impose or threaten to impose reprisals 
on employees, to discriminate or threaten to 
discriminate against employees, or otherwise 
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce 
employees because of their exercise of 
rights guaranteed by this chapter. 

(b} Deny to employee organizations rights 
guaranteed to them by this chapter. 

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and negotiate in 
good faith with an exclusive representative. 
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on campus during their preparation period unless given

permission to leave campus or unless they utilized a sign-out

sheet.

2. The Association had filed certain grievances in October

and November 1977, pursuant to the grievance procedure in the

contract which concluded with advisory arbitration. The

grievance resulted in an advisory arbitration award, issued on

May 22, 1978, wh ich was favor able to Charg ing Party and wh ich

was denied in pertinent part by the D istr ict on June 22, 1978.
3. On September 28, 1978, the Association filed an

additional grievance over the identical issue which was

rejected by the District on October 26, 1978.

4. On January 8, 1979, The Association filed an action in

the San Diego Superior Court seeking enforcement of the

contract prov ision allegedly viola ted by the D istr ict. The

Court on March 23,1979 denied the petition on grounds raised

by the District that the Charging Party had not exhausted its

administrative remedy before the Public Employment Relations

Board (hereafter PERB or Board).

In ion to ica all a v lat of
ective iati contract, the Association rent

alleges that the act of the District unilaterally changing

contract v ates subsections 3543.5 (a) (c), that

re sal to ab arbitrator's to
process the grievance violates subsections 3543.5(a) and
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Following an informal conference, an amended charge was

filed on July 25, 1979, alleging that the original charge was

timely filed because the District's change in working

conditions is a IIcontinuing violation" each day the teachers

are required to use sign-out sheets to leave campus during

preparation per iods.

The District filed an answer and motion to dismiss and

later a supplemental motion to dismiss contending that the

charge was barred by the statute of limi tat ions .

DISCUSS ION

Initially, we note that the charges allege conduct which

could be a breach of the contract between the D istr ict and the

Association. Subsection 354l.5 (b) provides in pertinent part
that the PERB

shall not have authority to enforce
ag reements between the parties, and shall
not issue a complaint on any charge based on
alleged violation of such an agreement that
would not also constitute an unfair
practice . . .

I t is not necessary to determi ne whether the alleged charge

would constitu te an unfa ir practice independent the alleged

contract v lation since the case d posed on r

grounds.

d ssal turns on rpretat to given to

i on fi ng of un ir practice s

conta EERA subsection 354l.5 (a). Th subsection

provides in pertinent part:
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(a) Any employee, employee organization, or
employer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the
board shall not do either of the following:
(1) issue a complaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice
occurring more than six months prior to the
filing of the charge; (2) . . . The board
shall, in determining whether the charge was
timely filed, consider the six-month
limitation set forth in this subdivision to
have been tolled dur ing the time it took the
charging party to exhaust the grievance
mach inery.

Because the Assoc iation iS initial charge was filed on

May 23, 1979, the statutory limitation period would have

extended from that date to November 24, 1978. Because the

unilateral action complained of by the Association was taken in

the fall of 1977, the charge filed in May 1979 appears on its

f ace to be untimely.

However, the charge may still be considered to be timely

f ed if the alleged violation is a continuing one, the
v iolation has been rev ived by subsequen t unlawful conduct

within the six-month period, or the limitation period was

tolled while the Association was diligently and reasonably

pursuing al ternative procedures for obtaining relief and other

a rnative remedies.

The Association contends that the District's implementat

its si t in 1977 crea a continuing v a t ion;

re was a new v ion t a te er was ired to

s out. The Associat asserts that, because s -out
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policy continued in effect in 1979, the charge would not be

barred by the six-month limi tation per iod.

In deciding whether the alleged violation may be regarded

as a continuing one, this Board may be guided by federal labor

law dec isions whi ch in terpret prov isons of the National Labor

Relations Act (hereafter NLRA) which are similar to provisions

of the EERA. (P~j a£o Y~ll~LQE~. ifi~9._S 12hool.JListr ict (5/22/78)

PERB Decision No. 51.)

Section lO (b) of the NLRA prov ides for a six-month

limitation period on the filing of unfair practice charges, and

it is there fore appropr iate to look to National Labor Relations

Board (hereafter NLRB) cases for guidance in deciding whether

an a eged EERA v iolation is a continu ing one for

section 354l.5 purposes.3

3Section lO (b) of the NLRA provides pertinent part:

(b) Whenever it is charged that any per son
has engaged in or is engag ing in any such
unfair labor practice, the Board, or any
agent or agency designated by the Board for
such purposes, shall have power to issue and
cause to be served upon such person aint stating the s in that
respect, and containing a notice of hearif ore Boa or a reof, or
be e a designa agen t or agency, at a

ace therein fixed, not less than- five days
a r'the serving of said :Provi no int s II issueun ractices ior to

Boa
occurr i
filing of the
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The inqu iry in these cases tends to focus on the employer i s

duty to bargain. As we have held in previous cases, a

unilateral change regarding a negotiable matter is a violation

of EERA subsection 3543.5 (c) because it is a breach of the

employer's obligation to negotiate in good faith with the

exclusive representative. (See Pajaro Valley, sup£~; NLRB v.

Katz (l962) 369 u.S. 736 (50 LRRM 2177).) It is well

established that the employer's duty to negotiate with the

exclusive representative is ongoing, continuing throughout the

collecti ve negoti ati ng re lationship. The quest ion presen ted

here, however, is whether conduct violative of negotiating

obligations retains its unlawful character as long as the

employer!s duty to negotiate continues, or whether other

related conduct, such as reimplementation or subsequent

refusals to negotiate, is necessary to revive the viability of

the unfair practice.

The NLRB and federal courts have considered a variety of

circumstances in determining whether the conduct was continuing

for NLRA section 10 (b) poses.

serv a reof son
inst whom such charge made, unless

person aggrieved thereby was prevented om
fi such by reason of service inarmed ces, in wh even t
six-mon iod shaof h a e.
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inI=0cai_~S?S!e l424L_In tern~tional_~s~g~latlon ~~

Machinists v. NLRB (l960) 362 us 4ll (45 LRRM 32l2), the Court

held that conduct which gives rise to an unfair labor practice

does not, by virtue of its continued enforcement within the

period of limitations, constitute a continuing violation under

the NLRA. In that particular case, the complaint involved an

invalid recognition of a representative and a negotiated union

security clause. The Court ruled that the clause was tainted

solely by the original unlawful execution of the collective

bargaining agreement and the enforcement of the otherwise valid

clause was not in itself a violation of the NLRA.

The NLRB has also found tha t a unilateral change involv ing

the employer i s allocation of overtime did not constitu te a

continuing violation. Continentai_Qii_Co~ (l97l) 194 NLRB l26

(78 LRR 1626). Involved was an application of the employer IS

method a ting overtime which was not in conformi ty with

the collective bargaining agreement. In a footnote, the NLRB

commen ted that it could not be ser iously suggested tha t the

employer was ired to gain with the un each t it

ass i overt ime wor k.

T Assoc c s several cases in i an's
unilateral change in the terms and conditions of employment was

to res in a continu v lation. n to

in with was a continui one, for
example, e there were refusa to bargain wh
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constituted independent violations.4 Similarly, in Beer

_Ql~tribt~tors (1972) 196 NLRB l65 (8 LRR l235J the NLRB has
found monthly withholding of union dues from the union to be a

continuing violation, since the failure of the employer to

transmi t the dues to the union was repeated each month upon

receiving the union's request for the dues.

This is consistent with the finding that discriminatory

refusals to hire are continuing acts. Each discriminatory act

of refusing to hire is treated as a new and separate

violation.5 In contrast, however, the NLRB has held tha t

where an employer has refused to rehire a discriminatorily

discharged employee, the failure to reh ire was not regarded as

continuing, and the section lO (b) statute of limitations was

held to apply.

We find that the presen t case most closely resembles the

ne cases in which the violation was not found to be a
continuing one. In Continental Oil Co., ~~' which involved

the unila teral implementation of an overtime policy, the

4NLRB v. White
1963) 204 F.
I nc ~ ( 6 C i r. 1 5) 5
ê-trt;ms (9 th C ir. 1 7)
Lou is 1 a!!~_~~!!~~r s (5 th

F .2d
386 F. 2d 929 (65 LRRM
Cir. 1969) 409 F .2d LRRM 3363).

F .2d
1956 )
1 L.

v. Tex
(34
F.2d 454 (

, 77 S.Ct. 60.

) 2( CLr.
2 U.S. 8
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employer adopted its interpretation of the overtime policy in

late 1964 or ear ly 1965. (It was also announced in writing in

Apr il 1966 and again in June 1967.) The charge was filed on

May 19, 1969. The NLRB specifically rejected the general

counsel's con tention that the conti nued application of the

overtime policy removed the complaint from the six-month bar.

It implied that a change in the overtime policy would have

resulted in renewed unlawful conduct, but that during the

six.-month period, no change was alleged or proven. Similarly,

in the case before us, no new changes in the sign-out policy

were alleged during the six-month period preceding the charge.

We also do not find that, assuming the District's fall 1977

poli cy change was unlawful, any subsequent D istr ict conduct
revived its unlawful character so as to bring it within the

limitation period. It may be argued that, in the face of the

employer's unilateral implementation of the sign-out policy,

any subsequent employer refusal to negotiate prompted by an

employee organization protest revives the employer's unlawful

uct. We conclude, however, that, even if

unt fi T s gr i evance,

second

e

was not proces

gr ievance seen as reviving the charge,

i

was filed in September, 1978, also outs ide of the six-month

i pr i fi gee

Fina y, Assoc t its es were t
fil because the mi tation i was to until the effort
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to enforce the arb i trator is adv isory award in Super ior Court

was completed in March 1979, only two months pr ior to the

filing of the charge.

The statute of limi tations period does not invariably run

without interruption and terminate at the end of six months.

The concept of "tolling" has been developed to suspend running

of the statu te. As a consequence, the aggr i eved party is

protected from the forfeiture of rights which would otherwise

result from a strict application of the statute. Application

of th is concept to the facts of th is case depends on whether

either the statutory tolling provision contained in the EERA or

the Board's general equity power is broad enough to render the

Associ ation i s charge timely filed.

Subsection 354l.5 (a) (2) is the statutor provision which

provides in appropriate circumstances for tol ng of the

mi ta tion ri .6 However, according to its terms, only

6In full, subsection 354l.5 (a) (2) states:

(a) Any employee, employee organizat or
employer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge e that the
boa shall not do ei r the fo ing:

a;'!.ldlllè.IJ..øli"le
(2) sue a complaint against conduct also
prohibited by the provisions thereement en the ties until
gr i evance inery ag reement, if itex ts and covers matter at issue, has
been exhaus ted, either by se ttlement or

II



where a collectively negotia ted ag reement provides for bi ndi ng

arbitration will the statute of limitations be tolled during

the efforts of the parties to resolve their differences through

the gr ievance mach inery.

The contract between the District and Association in this

case provides merely for advisory arbitration. As a

consequence, the period is not statutorily tolled during the

time the Association sought relief through the grievance

mach inery.

The California courts have enunciated an ~abl~ tolling

doctrine. ~lkins v. Derby (1974) l2 C.3d 410 (ll5 Cal.Rptr.

641) ¡ Myer~ v. County-of_~~ (l970) 6 Cal.App.3d 626

(86 Cal.Rptr. 198). PERB adopted this doctrine in S:t~te ~!

California tmen t of Water Resources; S of California

tment of Deve ental Services (l2/29/8l) PERB Order No.

Ad-l22-S. Two criteria must be met. First, it is necessary

that tol ng in the particular instance not frustrate

binding arbitration. . . . If the board
finds that such settlement or arbitration
awa repugnan t to the purposes of th is
chap ter shall ue a compla int on thebasis a t fil cha ar
deci de the case on mer 0 rw ise, it
shall dismiss the charge. The board shallni whe was

r
s
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achi evement of the purpose under lyi ng the s ta tu te of
limi tations:

Tha t purpose . . . is to (preven t) surpr ises
through the revival of claims that have been
allowed to slumber until evidence has been
lost, memories have faded, and witnesses
have disappeared. (cases cited) Elki~~ v.
Qerby, _s~pra, 12 C.3d at p. 417.

Second, if the notification purpose described in the quotation

above is met, the responding party thereby not being prejudiced,

(t) he running of the limi tations period is
tolled "(w) hen an injured person has several
legal remed ies and reasonably and in good
faith, pursues one." Myer ~ v .Ç2unty~!
Ora~~ (l970) 6 Cal.App.626, 634 (86
Cal.Rptr. 198). . . (and other cases cited)
Elkins v. Derby, supra, 12 C.3d at p. 4l4.

The notification purpose was met when the Association, in

the fall of 1977, filed its first grievance concerning the

District's alleged modification of the contract1s preparation

period policy: the District was thereby apprised within six

months of the Association's claim. The Board, applying the

equitable tolling doctrine, therefore could to the
limitations period during the Association's first effort to

resolve the dispute through the grievance route. The

limitations period, as a consequence, would not run until after

l3



PERB within six months from that date. PERB did not receive

the ch a r g e un til May 23, 197 9 .

Nor did measures undertaken by the Association subsequent

to its filing of the first grievance satisfy the second

criterion. There is nothing in the record to justify, as

reasonable and in good faith, the Association's filing of an

identical grievance the following year. It was filed in

September 1978, three months after the District rejected the

first. Similarly, there is nothing in the record to justify a

conclusion that the Association i s court action, first pursued

on January 8, 1979, represented a reasonable and good faith

pursuit of an alternate remedy. Also, there is no explanation

for the long period of time in which the Association sat on its

rights before pursuing the judicial avenue of recovery and

finally filed an unfair practice charge with the Board.7

Before th Board is willing to relieve a cha Ing party from

the effects of the statute of limi tation, there should be

indication in the record that the alternative chosen

represen ted a practical effort to resolve this dispute

exped itiously.

7In Myers, the court
s ta t u te-o f m i ta tcons in an

fa i th sui t 0 f
, 6 CaL.

indicated its wi in9ness to toll
dur i ng a court action, i ncl i ng

1 , if it in r a 1 to are
an terna te remedy. r s
.3d at p. 634.
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Finally, we address the issue of whether the District

should be estopped from asserting the EERA statute of

limitations as a defense since the District had contended in

Super ior Court that the Assoc ia tion' s complaint should have

been before PERB. The equitable doctrine of estoppel has been

applied to deprive a defendant of the statute of limitations

defense because of his own objectionable conduct. However,

estoppel is applied in situations where the claimant has

relied, to his/her detriment, on the representations or conduct

of the other party. Wooq v. Blaney (l895) l07 Cal. 29l;

Carruth v. -IEitch (1950) 36 Cal.2d 426, 433; L~Ener v. Los

Angel~,~_Ci!l_~9.ard (l963) 59 CaL.2d 382, 396. (See generally
Witkin, Summary of California Law, Equity p. 535l and Witkin,

California Procedure 2d, p. 1226-l227.)

In the present case, the Association has not alleged that

it relied upon the position which the District made to the

Superior Court, or indeed that the District made any

representation at all to the Association. The Districtl s legal

ments were i

Superior Court. As s

the Court to
to influence the

, thesearguments were addressed to

to

fav to the D tr ict ra
Association's actions. It was the Court, not the Distr ict,

whi int was not fore it; the

D trict's ro matter was to te a al t
before the Court. Under these c i rcums tances, we not fi it
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would be appropriate to prevent the District from raising

section 354l.5 as a defense to the charges.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing discussion, conclusions of law and

the entire record in this matter, the charges filed by the

San Dieguito Faculty Association against the San Dieguito Union

High School District are hereby DISMISSED.

~

By:'''ene Tovar, Member Johrlaeger, Member

Bãrbara,D. Moore, Member
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